
    

 

 

EASTERN ILLINI ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE  

PAXTON, ILLINOIS 

 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE  

RATE SCHEDULE OL-1 

 

Availability 

This rate schedule is available to all members for dusk-to-dawn outdoor lighting in close 

proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits. 
 

Rate per Light per Month 

The light must be mounted to an existing wooden pole with bracket attachment and connected to 

the Cooperative’s existing overhead secondary circuit. 

 

Area Lighting 

$7.45 per month for each unit 
 

Directional Lighting 

$14.00 per month for each 250-watt High Pressure Sodium Directional Unit 

$14.00 per month for each 125-watt LED 

$16.75 per month for each 400-watt High Pressure Sodium Directional Unit 

 

Additional Monthly Charges 

There will be a $6.00 per month for each additional transformer (see #3 below). 
 

Service Provisions 

1. The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain the outdoor lighting equipment, 

including lamp, luminaire, bracket attachment, and control device on an existing pole owned 

by the Cooperative. Generally, the connection shall be made so that power for operation of 

the light does not pass through the meter which is used to measure the member’s billed 

consumption. The light shall be installed at a location mutually agreeable to both the 

Cooperative and the member. 

 

2. Should the connection be required to be placed on the member’s side of the meter used to 

measure billed consumption (usually when a CT meter is required), the per month rate per 

light will be reduced by $2.45. 
 

3. Should the member request a light at a location other than on an existing pole owned by the 

Cooperative, the member shall pay a one-time fee for the installation of the necessary 

additional facilities. The charges for such facilities, i.e. pole and conductor, shall be in 

accordance with Regulation No. 21 - Rates and Fees. All additional poles installed under this 

provision shall remain the property of the Cooperative. 

 

4. This provision was grandfathered in effective February 22, 2011, for members that had 

requested a light at a location where a transformer was provided for just the light, i.e. where 

there is not a metered service off of the transformer serving the light, there is an additional 

charge of $6.00 per month for this transformer. This charge will be dropped if a metered 
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service is added to the transformer or this charge will be added if a metered service is 

disconnected and the security light is left in service. 
 

5. The Cooperative shall maintain the lighting equipment, including replacement of lamps or 

other components due to normal depreciation, consumption, or burnout, at no additional cost 

to the member. Except during emergencies, any required maintenance work shall be done 

within three business days after the member notifies the Cooperative of the need for 

maintenance of the lighting equipment. All maintenance work will be done during regular 

working hours of the Cooperative. 
 

6. The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Cooperative. The member shall 

protect the lighting equipment from deliberate damage. The Cooperative reserves the right to 

refuse replacement of a lighting unit or any component thereof that has been damaged by 

vandalism or willful destruction. 

 

7. The member shall allow authorized representatives of the Cooperative to enter upon the 

member’s premises to trim trees and shrubs as may be necessary for maintenance of the 

lighting equipment and for removal of the lighting equipment upon termination of service 

under this schedule. 

 

8. Mercury vapor and high-pressure sodium lights are no longer available for new installations. 

If a currently installed mercury vapor or high-pressure sodium light requires maintenance or 

otherwise fails, the Cooperative will replace it with a comparible LED outdoor light.  
 

Utility Taxes 

Any tax or fees levied on the Cooperative under the Illinois Public Utilities Revenue Act shall be 

added to the rates and minimum charges specified in this schedule. Any additional taxes that may 

be imposed by taxing authorities on the member shall also be added to the above rates and 

minimum charges. 
 

Terms of Payment 

The above charges are net, the gross charges being five percent higher. In the event the current 

monthly bill is not paid by the due date printed on the bill, the five percent discount will not 

apply. 

 
 

Effective with bills rendered on or after November 23, 2021. 
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